RESOLUTION NO. 2023-65

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE #1 TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT OF C4 PARTNERS, LLC RELATED TO THE BAY RIDGE FLOOD REDUCTION -PHASE 2 (DR2005), IN THE AMOUNT OF \$228,797.00 WITH A WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE BUDGET OF \$22,880, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$251,677

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEAGUE CITY, TEXAS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City authorizes Work Change Directive #1 to the construction contract of C4 Partners, LLC related to the Bay Ridge Flood Reduction - Phase 2 (DR2005), in the amount of \$228,797.00 with a work change directive budget of \$22,880, for a total amount of \$251,677; and an executed copy of Work Change Directive #1 shall be attached as Exhibit A.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to complete this transaction.

<u>Section 3.</u> All resolutions and agreements and parts of resolutions and agreements in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of conflict only.

<u>Section 4.</u> It is hereby found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution was passed was open to the public and that advance public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED the 25th day of April, 2023.

NICK LONG Mayor

ATTEST:

DIANA STAPP City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NGHIEM V. DOAN City Attorney

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE (WCD) NO. 1

PROJECT: DR2005 Bay Ridge Flood Reduction - Ph 2 (ITB 22-CIP-004)

OWNER: City of League City

CONTRACTOR: C4 Partners, LLC

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract:

DESCRIPTION AND REASON FOR THIS WCD:

• It was discovered during excavation for the pump station building that there are active sanitary sewer lines that impede construction. There was no data provided showing that the lines existed. Approximately 302 L.F. of sanitary sewer line needs to be rerouted along with four (4) manholes installed; and approximately 40' - 0" L.F. of existing 12 inch sewer line need to be excavated.

DESCRIBE ADDITIONAL DAYS (INCREASE/DECREASE) CHANGE FOR THIS WCD: • REFERENCE BACKUP DOCUSMENTS FOR COSTS

ATTACHMENTS:

CHANGES IN CONTRACT PRICE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE:	\$	8,526,953.80	ORIGIANL	
NET CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS WCD: CHANGE BY THIS WCD:	\$ <u>\$</u>	0 <u>228,797.00</u>	PREVIOUS CURRENT	
CONTRACT PRICE WITH ALL APPROVED WCDS:	\$	8,755,750.80	TOTAL	

CHANGES OR EXTENSIONS IN CONTRACT TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: I <u>NCREASED TIME FROM PREVIOUS WCDS:</u>	450 0	Calendar Days Calendar Days	
INCREASED TIME FROM THIS WCD:	10	Calendar Days	
REVISED CONTRACT TIME:	460	Calendars <u>Days</u>	
SUBMITTED BY: CONTRACTOR			
		, ,	

DATE: 4/4/23

De P-L.

RECOMMENDED BY:

{ENGINEER OF RECORD}

-DocuSigned by:

DIRECTOR OF BUGET & PMO:

Kon Bavarian

Ron Bavarian Director of Project Management

-DocuSigned by: John Baumgartner

OWNER APPROVAL BY:

John Baumgartner City Manager

DATE:	04-05-2023

5/1/2023 DATE:_____

5/3/2023 DATE:_____



CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Project:	Bay Ridge Flood Reduction SWPS		
Date:	3/29/2023	C4 Partners Job No.	39303

Engineer: LIA Engineering Contact:

Attention: Mr. John Pickens, P.E. Scope:

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE		тот	AL
C03.1	12" PVC SANITARY SEWER	302	LF	\$	370.00	\$	111,740.00
C03.2	SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	4	EA	\$	5,182.00	\$	20,728.00
C03.3	CONNECT PROPOSED 8 11 TO EX. 8" SANITARY	2	EA	\$	4,622.00	\$	9,244.00
C03.4	DEWATERING FOR SANITARY SEWER	302	LF	\$	1.00	\$	302.00
CO 3.5	REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE	1	EA	\$	1,662.00	\$	1,662.00
C03.6	REMOVE EXISTING 10" SANITARY SEWER	40	LF	\$	13.85	\$	554.00
C03.7	REMOVE EXISTING 12" SANITARY SEWER	40	LF	\$	13.85	\$	554.00
C03.8	10" PLUG	2	EA	\$	479.00	\$	958.00
C03.9	12" PLUG	2	EA	\$	426.00	\$	852.00
CO 3.10	TRENCH SAFETY	302	LF	\$	1.50	\$	453.00
CO 3.11	CEMENT STABILIZED SAND	1500	CY	\$	30.80	\$	46,200.00
CO 3.12	HAUL OFF OF UTILITY SPOILS	1500	CY	\$	23.70	\$	35,550.00

TOTALCOREQUEST

\$ 228,797.00

Total Days Requested Due to Additional Work:

10 days

Note:

" Price Good for Fifteen (15) Days

Respectfully Submitted,

7 d. V/

Tommy Vance, P.E. Vice President